available, which may be the origination date. For Transitional loans, the LTV presented is the ratio of the maximum unpaid principal balance of the loan, including
unfunded commitments, to the estimated “after repaired” value of the collateral securing the related loan, where available. For certain Transitional loans, totaling $296.1
million at June 30, 2023, an after repaired valuation was not obtained and the loan was underwritten based on an “as is” valuation. The weighted average LTV of these
loans based on the current unpaid principal balance and the valuation obtained during underwriting, is 69% at June 30, 2023. Excluded from the calculation of weighted
average LTV are certain low value loans secured by vacant lots, for which the LTV ratio is not meaningful. 60+ LTV has been calculated on a consistent basis.

(4) Excludes loans for which no Fair Isaac Corporation (“FICO”) score is available.

  7

Table 7 - Shock Table

The information presented in the following “Shock Table” projects the potential impact of sudden parallel changes in interest rates on the value of our portfolio, including the
impact of Swaps and securitized debt, based on the assets in our investment portfolio at June 30, 2023. Changes in portfolio value are measured as the percentage change when
comparing the projected portfolio value to the base interest rate scenario at June 30, 2023.

Change in Interest Rates
Percentage Change
in Portfolio Value

Percentage Change
in Equity

+100 Basis Point Increase   (1.45)%   (7.09)%
+ 50 Basis Point Increase   (0.67)%   (3.25)%
Actual at June 30, 2023   —%   —%
- 50 Basis Point Decrease   0.55%   2.66%
-100 Basis Point Decrease   0.97%   4.73%

  8

MFA FINANCIAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
June 30,

2023
December 31,

2022
   (unaudited)
Assets:
Residential whole loans, net ($6,500,033 and $5,727,524 held at fair value, respectively) (1)   $ 8,139,786   $ 7,518,739
Securities, at fair value   594,294   333,364
Cash and cash equivalents   329,391   334,183
Restricted cash   174,005   159,898
Other assets   498,755   766,221

Total Assets   $ 9,736,231   $ 9,112,405

Liabilities:
Financing agreements ($4,116,746 and $3,898,744 held at fair value, respectively)   $ 7,568,177   $ 6,812,086
Other liabilities   223,285   311,470

Total Liabilities   $ 7,791,462   $ 7,123,556

Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 7.5% Series B cumulative redeemable; 8,050 shares authorized; 8,000 shares issued and

outstanding ($200,000 aggregate liquidation preference)   $ 80   $ 80
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 6.5% Series C fixed-to-floating rate cumulative redeemable; 12,650 shares authorized;

11,000 shares issued and outstanding ($275,000 aggregate liquidation preference)   110   110
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 874,300 and 874,300 shares authorized; 101,916 and 101,802 shares issued and outstanding,

respectively   1,019   1,018
Additional paid-in capital, in excess of par   3,691,233   3,684,291
Accumulated deficit   (1,761,093)   (1,717,991)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   13,420   21,341

Total Stockholders’ Equity   $ 1,944,769   $ 1,988,849
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 9,736,231   $ 9,112,405

(1) Includes approximately $4.8 billion and $4.0 billion of Residential whole loans transferred to consolidated variable interest entities (“VIEs”) at June  30, 2023 and

December 31, 2022, respectively. Such assets can be used only to settle the obligations of each respective VIE.

  9

MFA FINANCIAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   June 30,   June 30,

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)   2023   2022   2023   2022
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

Interest Income: